

*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**No. 18-5007**

---

LEANDRA ENGLISH, Deputy Director and Acting  
Director, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President  
of the United States of America; JOHN MICHAEL MULVANEY,  
in his capacity as the person claiming to be Acting Director  
of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Case No. 1:17-CV-2534-TJK, The Honorable Timothy J. Kelly*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CONSUMER FINANCIAL REGULATION SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

COURTNEY WEINER  
LAW OFFICE OF COURTNEY  
WEINER, PLLC  
1629 K Street, Northwest  
Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 827-9980  
cw@courtneyweinerlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

FEBRUARY 6, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	3
A.	The Text, Structure, Purpose, and Legislative History of the Dodd-Frank Act Show That It Provides the Exclusive Mechanism for the Succession of the Acting CFPB Director .....	3
1.	“Shall” Means “Shall”: Congress Unambiguously Mandated an Exclusive Succession Line for CFPB Director in the Dodd-Frank Act.....	3
2.	Congress Rejected the Application of the FVRA to CFPB Director Succession, as the Legislative History Shows .....	3
3.	The Dodd-Frank Act’s CFPB Director Succession Provision is Key to the Agency Independence That Congress Ordained.....	4
a.	Congress Designed the Bureau to Insulate It from Political Pressure.....	5
i.	Independent Agency Status .....	7
ii.	Term and Tenure of the CFPB Director .....	7
iii.	Organizational Situs .....	9
iv.	Independent Funding.....	10
v.	Limitations on Executive Oversight.....	11
b.	The Dodd-Frank Act’s Directorship Succession Provision Is Critical to the CFPB’s Independence.....	13
B.	The FVRA Does Not Afford an Alternative Way of Appointing an Acting CFPB Director .....	14
1.	When a Later Statute Expressly Mandates an Acting Officer, as the Dodd-Frank Act Does, the FVRA Does Not Apply.....	14

2.	The FVRA Does Not Apply to Later Statutes that Expressly Mandate a Line of Succession .....	18
a.	The Legislative History States That the FVRA Cannot Be Used to Fill a Vacancy If a Later Statute Expressly Mandates Another Mechanism .....	18
b.	A Past Congress Cannot Bind a Future Congress .....	21
C.	Appointment of the Sitting OMB Director as Acting CFPB Director Violates the CFPB Independence Mandated by Congress .....	23
III.	CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908) . . . . .	22
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services</i> , 186 F.3d 550 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) . . . . .	21
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , No. 15-1177, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Jan. 31, 2018) (en banc) . . . . .	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994) . . . . .	20
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Shull</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (S.D. Ohio 2011) . . . . .	22
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) . . . . .	23

### Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a) . . . . .	1
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1). . . . .	16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)-(a)(2) . . . . .	17
5 U.S.C. § 3347. . . . .	14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 1. . . . .	9
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) . . . . .	7, 9, 17, 24
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2) . . . . .	7, 13

12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5) . . . . . 17

12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(5)(B) . . . . . 1, 3

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1) . . . . . 7

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) . . . . . 8

12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(2) . . . . . 10

12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(3) . . . . . 10

12 U.S. C. § 5492(c)(4) . . . . . 24

12 U.S.C. § 5493(c)(4) . . . . . 12

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)-(a)(2) . . . . . 11

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(A) . . . . . 12

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(4)(E) . . . . . 12, 24

12 U.S.C. § 5511(a) . . . . . 23

31 U.S.C. § 321(c) . . . . . 9

31 U.S.C. § 501 . . . . . 23

31 U.S.C. § 505 . . . . . 25

44 U.S.C. § 3502(5) . . . . . 13

**Legislative Materials**

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, H.R.  
4173, 111<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2010) . . . . . 1

Restoring American Financial Stability Act of 2010, S. 3217,  
111<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2010) . . . . . 4

S. Rep. 105-250 (1998) . . . . . 20

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) . . . . . 5, 11
